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	Engineers and Land Surveyors Board – Engineers – Volunteers – Legal Fees





Section 6-5-336 of the Code of Alabama provides immunity from civil actions to individuals who volunteer to serve as technical advisors for the Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors (“Board”).  The Attorney General has the authority to determine whether to defend civil actions filed against a state entity and its agents and may delegate that power to the general counsels of the various agencies and departments of government.  There is no authority to indemnify or reimburse individuals for legal costs, although state employees and individual volunteers who are deemed agents of the State, for the purposes of section 36-1-6.1 of the Code of Alabama, may be covered by the State’s General Liability Trust Fund.





Dear Ms. Dinger:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Sur�veyors (“Board”).








QUESTION





	Can the Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors provide legal services for a volunteer technical advisor if a civil suit is filed against the advisor due to services that the advisor pro�vided to the Board?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states as follows:





	Section 30 of chapter 11 of title 34 of the Code of Alabama creates the Board and charges the Board to administer chapter 11 of title 34 of the Code of Ala�bama.





	Section 34-11-35(c) of the Code of Alabama requires the Board to investigate any complaint relating to violations of chapter 11.  Section 35(c) goes on to say that no legal proceedings for damages can be brought against the Board, any board member, or employee of the Board for any act done in good faith in the performance of their duties. 





Section 34-11-15(c) identifies that the Attorney General or an assistant attorney general, shall act as the legal advisor to the Board and will render legal assis�tance to the Board as necessary in carrying out the pro�visions of chapter 11 . . . 





	To augment the expertise of the Board and Board staff, the Board uses unpaid volunteer technical advi�sors.  These advisors are used during the investigation of complaints relating to violations of chapter 11. They provide technical reviews of engineering drawings and surveys. Advisors do not receive compensation for their time, but are reimbursed for their expenses if travel is necessary. Expenses are provided in accordance with article 2 of chapter 7 of title 36. 





	Section 35-11-35(e) of the Code of Alabama, concerning the Board, states as follows:





	No action or other legal proceedings for damages shall be instituted against the board, any board mem�ber, or employee of the board for any act done in good faith and in the intended performance of any power granted under this chapter or for any neglect or default in the performance or exercise in good faith of any duty or power.





Ala. Code § 34-11-35(e) (2002).





	This section specifically limits civil liability actions against the Board, Board members, and employees of the Board.  The volunteer technical advisors described in your request are not “employees” of the Board, but they do perform functions on behalf of the Board that are essential to its mission.





	The Alabama Volunteer Service Act, section 6-5-336, provides immunity from civil liability for volunteers such as those described in your request.  Sec�tion 6-5-336 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





(d) Any volunteer shall be immune from civil liability in any action on the basis of any act or omis�sion of a volunteer resulting in damage or injury if:





     (1) The volunteer was acting in good faith and within the scope of such volunteer's official functions and duties for a nonprofit organization, a nonprofit corporation, hospital, or a govern�mental entity; and





     (2) The damage or injury was not caused by willful or wanton misconduct by such volunteer.





Ala. Code § 6-5-336 (1993).





The Volunteer Service Act defines the term “volunteer” as “[a] person performing services for a nonprofit organization, a nonprofit corporation, a hos�pital, or a governmental entity without compensation, other than reimbursement for actual expenses incurred.  The term includes a volunteer serving as a direc�tor, officer, trustee, or direct service volun�teer.”  Ala. Code § 6-5-336(c)(4) (1993). 





	Previous Attorney General’s opinions have reached similar conclusions regarding immunity of volunteers:





Opinion to Honorable Phillip L. Hicks, Director, Emergency Management Agency, dated March 2, 1993, A.G. Opinion 93-00147:  Volunteer Service Act provides immunity for engineers volunteer�ing their services directly to the Alabama Emergency Management Agency (not through a nonprofit organization).





Opinion to Honorable Phillip L. Hicks, Director, Emergency Management Agency, dated January 23, 1992, A.G. Opinion 92-00146:  Individuals serving on local Emer�gency Planning Commit�tees are entitled to assert immunity from liability under the Alabama Volunteer Service Act.





Opinion to Honorable Nelson R. Starkey Jr., State Representa�tive, Lauderdale County District No. 1, dated December 16, 1991, A.G. Opinion 92-00097:  Volunteer Service Act provides immunity for commissioners of public housing authorities appointed by a mayor.





	Accordingly, section 6-5-336 provides immunity from civil liability for persons who volunteer to serve as technical advisors to the Board, except in cases of willful misconduct, gross negligence, or bad faith.  Section 36-15-21 of the Code of Alabama grants the Attorney General the general authority to over�see the conduct of the State’s litigation.  It provides that “[a]ll litigation con�cerning the interest of the state, or any department of the state, shall be under the direction and control of the Attorney General.”  Ala. Code § 36-15-21 (2001).  This general grant of authority empowers the Attorney General to determine whether to defend civil actions filed against a state entity and its agents.  As with many other aspects of litigation, the Attorney General may delegate the power to defend these cases to the general counsels of the various agencies and departments of government.  The Attorney General may also enter into agreements with state agencies to defray and recover the costs of repre�senting the agencies.  Ala. Code § 36-15-4.1 (2001).





In an opinion to the Honorable Sarah E. Hines, this Office opined that the Board “may make expenditures from the professional engineers fund for any purpose which, in the opinion of the Board, is reasonably necessary for the cor�rect performance of its duties.”  Opinion to Honorable Sarah E. Hines, Execu�tive Secretary, Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, dated October 31, 1983, A.G. No. 84-00043.  There is no authority, however, for the Board or for any other state agency to indemnify or reimburse legal costs incurred by those to whom immunity is granted in section 6-5-336 of the Code of Alabama. The only exceptions are state employees and agents of the State, including state boards, who are eligible for coverage by the General Liability Trust Fund (“GLTF”), which is administered by the Division of Risk Manage�ment of the Department of Finance.  See Ala. Code § 36-1-6.1 (2001).  According to the Finance Department, an individual volunteer may be con�sidered an agent of the State for GLTF purposes if the volunteer is in the nature of an employee and is working directly in furtherance of the mission of a state agency or board.  In addition, the volunteer must be reported to Risk Manage�ment by the board, and the board would then be assessed a premium for cover�age.








CONCLUSION





	Section 6-5-336 of the Code of Alabama provides immunity from civil actions to individuals who volunteer to serve as technical advisors for the Board.  The Attorney General has the authority to determine whether to defend civil actions filed against a state entity and its agents and may delegate that power to the general counsels of the various agencies and departments of gov�ernment.  There is no authority to indemnify or reimburse individuals for legal costs, although state employees and individual volunteers who are deemed agents of the State, for the purposes of section 36-1-6.1 of the Code of Alabama, may be covered by the State’s General Liability Trust Fund.





	I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





						Sincerely,





						TROY KING


						Attorney General


						By:











						BRENDA F. SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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